

**T.S. 3/19(CC)**

**T.S. 659/18**

**Present: Neyaz Alam  
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat,  
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR: WBNP19-000004-2019  
J.O Code.WB01398**

**16  
11.02.2021**

Today is fixed for hearing of petitions and W.O. meantime.

Plaintiff takes no steps.

None moves and appears on behalf of plaintiff on calls.

Defendants file hazira.

Defendant No. 3 files an adjournment petition enclosing the copy of the same praying for time on the grounds stated therein.

None moves and appears on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1,2 & 4 on calls.

On meticulously perusal of the case record, it transpires that both plaintiff and defendants deliberately avoiding to proceed with the suit by either taking no steps or by filing several adjournment petitions, hence, the adjournment petition filed by defendant No. 3 stands rejected.

Accordingly both the plaintiff and all defendants are hereby directed to file show cause.

Fix 25.03.2021 for show cause by both parties.

**Sd/- Neyaz Alam  
Judge  
Commercial Court,  
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**

